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Shri Partap Singh, the applicant, has filed this

Application under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals

Act, 1985 against an order of compulsorjiyretiring him from

service#

The applicant states that he uas charged for falsely

marking his attendance on certain dates in the attendance

register for the month of September,1982 and making entry

of uork including progress register in September, 1982 in

the office of the respondent No, 4, Commandant, Ordnance

Depot, Shakurbasti, Delhi.during his service. A Departmental

Enquiry yas held and he uas compulsorily retired from service

vide order dated 2.6.1984 and his appeal against the above

order uas also rejected vide order dated 14,3,1986. He

states that the entire enquiry proceedings uere vitiated as

the Enquiry Officer proceeded in an arbitrary manner and

contrary to the settled procedure laid doun in the provisions of
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CC3(CCA) Rules. Ha has praya d for the quashing of tha
)

ordar of compulsory ratiramant and the Appallata ordsr

and has also praysd for his iminediata rainstatemant

in serwica,

Bafora ya procaad to considar tha arguments

raised at tha Bar, it uill ba nacassary to state tha

essential facts briefly,

Tha applicant joinad sarvica as a L*0*C. in

1963 yith tha respondent No# 4, Commandant, Ordinance Oapot

Shakurbastiy Delhi in Control Branch. A charga'-sheat

was issued by respondent No# 3, tha Officer Incharga AOC
i

(Record), Sacunderabad on 26.7.1983, Respondant No. 3

appointed an Enquiry Officer and a Presenting Officer

for th# Departraentd Enquiry against the applicant. The

Enquiry Officer was one Shri in,L. Gupta. The Enquiry

Officer held tha enquiry in the office premises of

Respondent No# 4 at Delhi and had summoned tha applicant

to appear before him on 5,1.1984 and 23.1.1984, The

applicant uas on leave and he never entered the office

premises on 5.1.1984, He had not been informed about tha

date of 5.1.1984 either. Ha attended tha enquiry on

23.1.1984. The applicant's case is that he uas made to

sign certain p^rs purporting to contain the enquiry

proceedings of 23.1.1984 and d.so of tha previous date

of 5.1.1984. The enquiry proceedings yere closed on

23.1.1984, He submitted his findings to Respondent No. 3
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on which the latter issued tha punishment order dated

2*6»1984. The applicant was neither given a copy of the
N

Enquiry Officer's report nor uas ha given an opportunity

of show cause. He had, houawar', received a copy of the

enquiry report, proceadings and tha punishment order on

13.6.1984 at his horae. Ha preferred an appeal to

respondent No. 2 through, respondent No.4. The applicant

also sent a copy of his appeal dated 14.6.1984 to the

^ raspondant No. 2 (Director,Grd-nanee Service (CS-BC)

Plaster General of Ord-riance Branchy Army Headquarters,

DHQ, Nau Delhi. The applicant was verbly told that his

appeal had been rajected and consequently ha sent a

notice under Section 80 GPC through his counsel to

respondent No. 1 and 4. The applicant did filt a suit.

In tha meanwhile, the Central Administrative Tribunal

0. cam© into being and the result of the appeal dated-

14.6.1986 reached him. Conseaquantly,he filed tha present

O.A.

Ue have haafd, Shri K,L. Bhatia, learned counsel

for tha applicant, who took us through tha Enquiry
1

Officer's report, proceedings, the findings and the

appellata order. He urged that from a perusal of the

report of tha Enquiry Officer, particularly about the

proceedings and his findings, it would be evident that
I - -

a noval procedure was adopted by the Enquiry Officer

which is not in accordance with CCS(CCA) Rules nor it .
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adhoretis to the rules of natural justico., A oost

• arbitrary order had bean passed for the applicant's

compulsory retirement from service. Ha urged that a

perusal of the counter-affidavit showed that the order

of compulsory retirenant uas not passed merely on the

basis of the Enquiry Officer's report but also took into

account the past record of the applicant. The learned

counsel submitted that the past record could not be

taken into consideration when tha charga-shaet indicated

specific itams only.

V Shri Pl.L. tferma, counsel for respondents took

a preliminary objection about the maintainability of the

G«A» on the ground of being barred by liiBitation. Secondly,

he urged that this court does not sit in appeal to

appraise the evidence adduced and it must strictly go by

the conclusions arrived at by tha Enquiry Officer and

Bisciplinary and Appellate authority. Thirdly, he urged

that the proceedings aare^ not vitiated either under
or

tha Rwle§ i for breach of rules of natural justice. Tha

applicant had appeard before tha Enquiry Officer and had

signed all the papers. He is stopped from challenging

either the proceedings or the conclusions*

Having heard learned counsel for the parties and

having perused the Enquiry Officer's report in detail, ua

are of the opinion that this is a case uhara the Enquiry

Officer did not go through the procedure nor followad the
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rul®s of natural justice. ars further of th« vi«w

that the order of compulsory retirement 'of the applicant

uas passed on the basis of grossly erroneous and un»

uarranted procedure followed by the Enquiry Officer. The

order of compulsory retirement cannot stand. Our reasons

are as follousS

Article of Charge I reads as follous:
Gross Wisconduct. .

That the said Shri Pratap Singh while functioning
as LDC in OD Shakurbasti during the pariod Sep 82 indulged
in falsification of the ricords and tempered with the

official records and thus committed an act of "Groca

fiisconduct"*

Statement of imputations of misconduct in support
of the articles of charge framed aoainst Shii Pratap Sinoh.
LOC Ordnance Depot. Shakurbasti.

In that tha said Shri Pratap Singh while

functioning as LDC in OD Shakurbasti has indulged in
falsification of records. He was absent on 02 Sep 82,
06 Sep 82 to 08 Sep 82, 13 Sep 82, 16 Sep 82 and 29 Sep

82 to 30 Sep as per daily progress register but be has

marked himself as present on S-37 (Attendance Register)
except 30 Sep 82. Further, he has cleaned 44 items (by

converting L into 44 of indent checking of AF&S on 16 Sep

82 where as he was actually absent on that date.

Shri PrataP Singh by hie above acts exhibited

conduct Unbecoming of a Govt« servant in violation of

Rule 3 of CCS(Conduct) Rules, 1964.

List of documents bv which the Articles of charoes framed
aoainat Shri Pratao Sinoh.LUC Ordnance Depot Shakurbasi are
BgSBSsed to be sustained:

(a) Control Branch progress Register of Sep 82
of OD Shakurbasti*

(b) S-37 (Attendance Register) of Sep 82.

(c) Records of Indent Checking of AF&S of OD
Shakurbasti.

However, under the heading 'List of witnesses by

whom the articles of charge framed against Shri Pratap SingI

are proposed to be sustainedj contained not a single name.
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A parusal of Annexurt shows that it is a part

of ths procsadings of 5.1.1984 to invastigata into tfea

charges lawallad against tha applicant..^ Aftsr ra-citing

oiant
Articia of Charge I and than thae#i^i£of imputations and

roisconduot and tha list of docomsnts, thara ia ths following

entry:

"After reading tha atticlas of charges, the
Inquiry Officer asked Shri Pratap Singh the following:-

•V

SI (l) Do you plead guilty of the charges framed against you^

Ans: 'No*

i (2) Hou do you propose to defend youraelf? yill you
defend yourself or do you want someone else to defend
on your behalf? In casa you uant a defence

assistant, please nominate names of three persona in
the order of precedence.

Ans: Tha court adjourns same day.

Sd/- xxxxx 4^Sd/- xxxxxxxxxx
(Mahar Singh) (R.L. Gupta)

OOC (S)
Signature of thii Inquiry Officer
Presenting Officer

Sd/- xxxxxx

(Pratap Singh)
Signature of the accused. **

This indicates that the applicant was present on

5.1.1984 when he was asked whether h© pleaded guilty to

the charges framed against him. Tha answer is in the

negative. The next question is also significant. How

did he propose to defend him and whether he needed someone

to defend him and to indicate the name of such a persor|

i-n the space against tha answer the words are "the court

adjourns same day«». All this is enigmatic. The applicant's
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casa is that h* yas not even present on 5«1,l9e4. H« uaa

on l«av*. H« had n© iRformatien of the data and ha had not

attandad the enquiry proceedings on that data. Ths applicant

further states that he had InforiBation for the proceedings

on 23*1*1984 and yhan hs uant there, certain papers were

placed before hiro and he had to sign those papers and that

included the above answer to Question No. 1 roentionad above.

Since he yas not present, giving ansyer to Question No. 2

does not arise. His case is that had he bean asked, he

.would have surely indicated that ho wanted hiiaself to be

defended by a proper person and he would have disclosed the^

name. Ue need not trouble ourselves as to what he would have

said. The question that remains to be considered is 'was he

or was he not present on 5.1.1984.* It would be relevant to

look at the answer given in paragraph 6(f) of the reply by

^ '•^ the Brig Commandant:

"Not agreed, Ths applicant was given full
opportunity to defend himself. It is agreed that
the applicant was on leave on 5 3an 84 but when he

signed the proceedings oi inquiry on 23rd 3qn 84
he could have objected to sign the said papers but
he did not do s.o. On 23 dan 1984 when the prose
cution witnesses gave statements and cross examined

by the Inquiry officer, the applicant was given full
chance to cross examine the witnesses but he-declined

to do so. Since he was proved guilty the individual
was punished.**

The above statement clearly shows that the applicant
&•

was on leave on 5.1•1984. There is assumption in the counter-

affidavit that the applicant was present d uring the enquiry

cal
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proceedings but the fact is that he uas not present. The

proceedings of 5«1*1984 which indicate that questions uere

asked of hira and he ansiiiered one question is patently wrong.

If he uas present oh that date, there can be no reason for

not answering the second question in the proceedings of

5,m984. Thus ths inclusion of Question No. 1 siRd fti/ueJe

therefore, wholly incorrect and has vitiated the proceedings

of enquiry. Question No« 2 as seen aboi^a, required a

d definite answer from the applicant but no answer is

mentioned. All that the Enquiry Officer writes is '*court

adjourns same day". There are several defects in the

proceedings. The enquiry proceedings are not court

proceedings nor is it a court. If it uas being adjourned,

a date should have bsen fixed simultaneously. That has

not been don®. The absence of an answer to Question No. 2

^ • further supplaments the cond usion that the applicant

was not present on that date, Otharwise, he would have

given an en swar one way or the other*

A perusal of the proceedings of 23,1,1984 is also

>" indicative of proper procedure not being followed. It

will be relavant to qiuota the same:

" The coaart again re-assarablad in LPO*s, office -

on 23 3an 84 at 10,50 Hrs and the following were present:-

(a) No, 2G324 Q/S gde I Shri Wehar Singh
(Presenting Officer)

(b) No 6955872 LDC Shri Pratap Singh (person charged)

(c) 0/Supdt Shri Plurari Lal(Control Branch)

(d) UDC Shri 3agdish Raj
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2* The Inquiry Officer askad office Supdt Shri
Rurairi Ual (I/c Coord Section Control Branch) to state
facts o£ the case*

Ha\/ing ba«n duly uarnad Shri MurarlLal states
as unders-

I am itiorking aa I/c Coorslination Control Branch
sinca April 1982* Normally, I check the attendance
Rsgistar S-37 of Control Branch daily to adjust the staff
yarranting situation to avoids the cssation of arrsars of
control branch. On 29th Sap 82, LDC Shri Pratap Singh
did not attand the office an that day. On checking the
attendance Ragistar it revsaled that signatures both for
incoraing and out going for 29th Sap 82 appeared against
the name of tha Shri Pratap Singh* This matter was brought
to the notice of control officer fiajor SP Gandbi, who
ordered to inwastigate the matter. During investigation
if revealed thiat he is absent froco duty on 2nd Sap 82,

^6 Sap 82 to ^ Srp 82, 13th Sep 82, 16th Sep 82, It uas
furthar revaaled that daily progress given by the 1,8.
Staff being maintained in daily progress register uas
also shown as 44 items against the name of Shri Pratap Singh
On IS Sap 82, this figures did not include in the total
No of items; clagred on that day. It appears that this
figure yas added subsequently, Attendance register of
Control branch are daily sent to Est (NI) for making of
absantea. Scrutiny of attendenca register revealed that
the signature against the date raantionad above i,e,
2nd Sep 82, 6 Sap 82, 13 Sep 82, 16 Sep 82 and 29th Sep 82
already appears against his name, Shri Pratap Singh
submitted a leave application for three days leave
commending from 6th Sep to 8 Sep 82* This leave application
yas put up to control officer in the leave register being
maintainod in the control branch for the recommendation
of control officer* The leave application in question
yas removed from the leave register before being sanctioned
by tha control officer. It appears that same one yas
acting on his behalf yho yere helping to mark him present
on the dates mentioned above.

The above statement has bean read by me and
I sign it as correct.

S/d XXX
(nurari Lai)
0/Supdt gde. I
Control Branch "

It shows that two parsons, apart from the

Presenting Officer and the Applicant present there were

the O/Supdt Shri Plurari Lai and UDC Shri 3agdish Raj. It

is not indicated whether these parsons yare there as
\

witnesses. The last sentence of Para 2 is significant:

u w appears that someone uas acting on hisbehalf,who were helping to mark hxm present on the dates
roentionsd above,"
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Tha allagation ia not that tha applicant did it but somaona

on hia bahalf* Tha nama of that some ona has not baan

ravaglad nor has it baan - provad that tha said parson

uas acting on bahalf of tha applicant or undar his instruction,

Iroraadiataly tharaafta^ ua find that tha Enquiry Offiear

a'sking" ("Prt Shri Clurari Lai thraa quastions* Laarnad counsal

for tha applicant statas that thasa uara in tha natura of

cross-axawination and this is not parmissibla undar tha

CCS(CCA)Rolas« Ha can only alicit cartain inforisation by

way of clarification but is not antitlad to cross axamina

any uiitnass of tha proaacution*

Tharaaftar, tha Enquiry Offiear askad Dagdiah Raj

to stflta tha facts of tha casa* Ha was duly uarnad

(whatavar that laay maan)* Aftar ha had signad tha stataroant,

tha Enquiry Offiear M(<«d 4 qyastions which uara ^Iso in

inatien
tha natura of cross axanv^^ After Shri Olagdiah Raj eorapletad

I • -

his ansuars to tha Enquiry Offiear^ tha prooaadings indicnta

tha following santanca s

" Tharaaftar tha court aSkad LDC Shri Pratap Singh
(accusad) if ha yants to cross axamina tha prosecution
uitnassas but ha daclainad to do so* Tha court than
sustained tha charges lavallad against Shri Pratap Singh
uho has made tha following, statacoant in his dafanca:-

I did not attend tha dapot on the dates 2nd Sep 82,
6 Sap to 8 Sap 82, 13 Sap 82» 16 Sap 82, 29 Sep to 30 Sep 82,
and 1 subiQitted tha leave applications for tha said dates
in roy office* The question of signing the ^ttendence register
S-37 by me as the above dates does not arise since I uas
on leave*" ,

0^
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At th» bDttom of th« page is the signature of the applicant,

Enquiry Officer and the Preaenting Officer* All this chowa

that tha procedure folloyed by the Enquiry Officer uae a

noval one* Two uitnassea appeared* Their statenants ara

recorded and they uere cross exaninad* After cross exaiiination

by the Enquiry Officer yas over, then a question uiaa ast<«d to

the applicant on 23*1*1964 whether he uould like to cross

exanina the prosecution uitnesses* The Enquiry Officer writes

that the applicant declined to do so* Tha Enquiry Officer

then writes *the court then sustained the charges levelled

against Shri Pratap Singh uho nade the statan^nt in his

defence** It neans that he upheld the charges framed against

the applics^nt and therefore he asked the applicant if he had

anything to say* The procedure followed by the Enquiry Officer

is not only strange but contrary to rules*

A perusal of Rule 14 of the CCS (CCA ) Rules, 1965

requires tha Disciplinary Authority to deliver to the

government servant a copy of tha articles of charge, the

statement of the imputations of misconduct or misbehaviour

and a list of documents and witnesses by.which each ^rticle

of charges is proposed to be sustained* In the present case

the proceedings commenced before the Enquiry Officer on

5*1*1984 and there is nothing to indicate uhother the list

of witnesses Was ever supplied to the applicant* Su^-rula 8(a)

, • • ^
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of th» Rul» 14 •ntitl»8 tha gowarnmant sarvant to taka tha

assiatance of any othar Gowarnment sarwant postad in any offica

aithar at his haadquartara or at tha placa uhara tha enquiry

is hald to prasant tha caica on his bahalf, but may not angaga

a lagal practitioner for tha purposa, unlass tha Prasanting

/

Qfficar appointad by the disciplinary aytherity is a lagal

practitioner* The GovarnnaDt servant can also taka tha

assistance of any other Govarnment servant posted at any other

station subject to the permission being granted by the Enquiry

Officer for reasons to be recorded in writing.

In this case, sone questions had been framed but their

answers are not there, Uhat i« aignifioant is that on the

first day of the inquiry i.e. 5.1.1984 the Enquiry Officer first

should have enquired from the applicant whether he got a copy

of the charge-sheet and whether ha wants to have the assistance
\

of some other Governinsnt servant and then fix a date for

recording the statement of witnesses. Uhat is important is

that the Enquiry Officer roust enquire from the Government

servant whether ha admits the charge or not. It is only when

he refutes the charges that the Enquiry Officer can proceed

in the matter.

Sub-Rule(l4) of Rule 14 reads as followss

" On the date fixed for the inquiry^ tha oral and documentary
evidancs by which the articles of charge are proposed to be
proved shall ba produced by or or bahalf of the disciplinary

G;
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authority. The witnesses shall be examined by or oo behalf
of the Presenting Officer and may be cross-examined by or
oh.behalf of the Government serv/ant. The Presenting Officer
shall be entitled to re-cxamine the uitnesses on any points
on which they have been cross-examined,but not on any new
matter, without the leave of the inquiring authority. The
inquiring authority may also put such questions to the
witnesses as it thinks fit,"

The above procedure was not followed in this case at

all. The uitnesses were to be examined by the Presenting

Officer and a right is granted for their being cross examined

by or on behalf of the Government servant. The enquiring

authority is also entitled to ask such questions to the

witnesses as ha thinks fit but only after the cross examination

is over. In this case what has happened is that immediately

after the examination of the witnesses, the Enquiry Officer

has started asking questions. These questions can only be

for clarifying something. The questions cannot be asked for

the purpose of cross examination and in the present case after

he had completed putting questions to the witnesses, he asked

the applicant to cross examine the witnesses. The procedure

followed is not in consonance with the stipulated rules.

Sub-rules 16 and 17 of the CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965

read as follows:

" Uhan the case for the disciplinary authority is closed,
•Lhe Go{?ernment servant shall be required to state his
defence, orally, it shall be recorded, and the Government
servant shall be required to sign the record. In either
case, a copy of statement of defence shall be given to
the Presenting Officer, if any, appointed.

_ The evidence on behalf of the Government servant shall
then be produced. The Government servant may examine
himself in his own behalf if he so prefers, Tha witnesses
produced by the Government servant shall then be examined
and shall be liable to cross-examination, re-examination
and examination by the inquiring authority according to
the provisions applicable to the witnesses for the
disciplinary authority,"

From a copy of the proceedings, we find there is

nothing to show whether the applicant wanted to produce any
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uitness on his behalf, Ue. have not gone into the evidence

actually tendered by the tuo witnesses or the statement

given by the applicant in the enquiry proceedings beceuse

it is not a part of the function of this Tribunal to enter

into the appraisal of ths evidence so add-uced before the

Enquiry Officer, Ue h®ve to see uhether a proper procedure

uas folloued,

Uo are satisfied from the perusal of the material

on the record that the proper procedure was net followed.

Firstly, the proceedinos uere completed in only two sittings,

on one of which, the applicant was not even present. The

\

Enquiry Officer put down the question proposed to be asked

to the applicant and. its possible answers- in the order on

the agenda of 5,1,1984 when admittedly the applicant was

not present. This was wholly wrong and contrary tc the rules

of procedure and also amount to deprivation of opportunity

to the Government servant. Secondly, the. Question Wo, 2

which was written down and which had no answer to it was not

repeated on 23,1,1584 when the applicant was present before

him. Both those questions should have been repeated on that

date and then the Enquiry Officer should have proceeded.

The Enquiry Officer has made no attempt to find out whether

the Government servant wanted to defend himself or to take

the assistance of another Government servant. Thirdly, the

Enquiry Officer has proceeded to cross examine the witnesses.

This is not permissible under these procedures. He can only

ask questions for clarification and that too after the

Government servant had the opportunity to cross examine the
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ultnessas. The veracity of the statemsnt of witnesses

is to be done in cross examination. If thera is anything

left to ba clarified^ there alone he can be asked questions
not

by the Enquiry Officer and/otheruise. The procedure of

"cross examination" and asking questions to the witnesses

by the Enquiry Officer even before the cross examination

by the Gpuernrnent servant is wholly misconceiued and betrays

an awful lack of knowledge .of procedure.. Apart from the
/

above^ no notice in writing was ever given to the applicant

as required under Rule 14(7) of the CCS(CCA) Rules. It has

also been noticed that no witness was named in the charge-

sheet yet they were presented and their evidence was recorded,

This Was also contrary to Rules, After recording the

statement of Shri Tlurari Laij the applicant was not asked

whether he wanted to cross examine him or not. As a matter

of fact, he was deprived of an opportunity to cross examine

Shri Murari Lai altogether,

A perusal of Annexure C,2 which contains the findings
i

of the Enquiry Officer does not show that, he has considered

the evidence or appraised it^ He has merely given a recital

of certain facts but has not applied his mind to record what

the witnesses had said and how was the case proved. He has

merely come to the conclusion, "The individual Shri Pratap

Singh is found guilty of the charges levelled against him

by doing the act of gross misconduct (tampered with the

official records)," This is not a report in accordance with

law in-as-much as it gives no reasons for holding the charge

proved, ' (Jp

t p) J
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Suffice it to say that the procedure follousd by the

Enquiry Officer was vitiated not only by non-compliance of the

CCS{CCA) Rules but also of the rules of natural justice* The

Disciplinary Authority has also not applied his mind to all

these defects in procedure and his order imposing punishroant

of compulsory retirement from service is also vitiated. There

is no speaking order either.

In the case of Shri P.N. Sharma Us. UOI (1988(6) ATC 904),

a Full Bench of the Tribunal has held that a copy of the

Enquiry Officer's report (nust be given before imposing a penalty

so that the applicant may represent on it. According to the

Full Bench, it is imperative to give a copy of the Enquiry

Officer's report to the delinquent before imposing a penalty.

This has also not been done in the present case.

In this case a punishment of compulsory retirement has

been passed against the applicant. Although it is within the

pouers of the Disciplinary Authority to impose the punishment

of compulsory retirement but that has to be based entirely on

the disciplinary proceedings against the applicant. It is not

open to the disciplinary authority in such a case to take into

consideration the earlier record of the applicant. If he is

to be compulsorily retired, there must be a clear finding that

he has either completed 50 years of age or 30 years of service.

The Disciplinary Authority has not considered this aspect of

the matter at all. Assuming that the applicant had falsified

the attendance register or made interpolations in the records,

then a case has to be made out that it calls for exemplary



- 17 -

punishtnant like that of cornpulsory retirement from service*

It is always open to the authorities in the departraent where

the applicant is employed, to move for his compulsory retirement

on the basis of his past record. But in the present case that

cannot be Qsed* Uhen the applicant was facing a specific charge,

the fact that the Disciplinary Authority took into consideration

his past r ecord for^ passing the punishment indicates that the

applicant uas given no opportunity to meet this aspect of the case

The fact that the respondents took the past service of
I

the applicant into consideration is writ clearly in the reply,

filed by the respondents. The record shows that the Enquiry

Officer had given a verdict that the applicant is guilty of the

charge framed against him. After the Enquiry Officer*3 report

uas sent to ADC Records, it uas recommended that the penalty of

compulsory retirement be awarded to Shri Pratap Singh, if

approved, as he had been already awarded punishment earlier in

different cases viz., warning issued, censured, increment withheld

pay reduced in three stages.

Thereafter, it is recorded that OIC ADC Records being

the appointing authority awarded major penalty of compulsory
I

retirement from service with effect from 13th January, 1984

(a/N) on account of gross misconduct (indulged in falsification

of records) keeping in view the above record of punishments

already awarded to the petitioner.

The Appellate Authority has also not applied its mind

to the questions raised nor has carefully scrutinised the
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procedure folloued by the Enquiry Officer, In view of the

non-observance of proper procedure during the enquiry and by

not giving a copy of the Enquiry Officer's report to the
/

applicant, the report of Enquiry Officer as well as the order

of the Appellate Authority are not liable to be sustained and

must be set aside. We have to consider the question as to"

whether the matter should be sent back before the Appellate

Authority to reconsider the matter and trite a reasoned order

but ue find that the procedure before the Enquiry Officer was

vitiated and even a fresh order passed by the Appellate Authority

will not be able to undo the erroneous procedure followed by

the Enquiry Officer, In this view of the matter both the

orders have to be struck down.

This is a clear evidence that the past record had

been taken into consideration for imposing the penalty of

compulsory retirement. This could not be done as indicated

above, We are, therefore, satisfied that there has been a

gross failure of justice in this case.

In the result therefore the order dated 2.5.1984

imposing the punishment of compulsory retirement is set aside.

The appellate order dated 14,3.1986 is also set aside. The

applicant, if he has not reached the age of superannuation,

will be reinstated in service forthwith. Further, he will be

entitled to the consequential monetary benefits from the date

of his compulsory retirement from service to the date of reins-
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tatemant and if already superannuated then till the date of

superannuation. In the circumstances of the case, ye

grant the applicant a sum of Rs.1000/- as costs.

( B.C. PIATHUR )
UICE-CHAIRMAN (A)

( AniTAU BANER3I )
CHAIRMAN
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